CH \$365.00 8528198

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM382305

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		04/21/2016	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC	
Street Address:	111 Radio Circle	
City:	Mount Kisco	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10549	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85281992	LIGHTMASTER
Serial Number:	85928927	SOUNDMASTER
Serial Number:	77499426	AQUAPEL
Serial Number:	77491679	PGW
Serial Number:	77484858	PGW
Serial Number:	78446767	MORE THAN GLASS
Serial Number:	75559875	PROSTARS
Serial Number:	75445555	
Serial Number:	75428946	SAFE AND SOUND
Serial Number:	75132918	
Serial Number:	75044318	
Serial Number:	74644111	AQUAPEL
Serial Number:	74397621	AQUAPEL
Serial Number:	72025788	SUNSHADE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125585700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005779 FRAME: 0625

900362548

Phone: (312) 558-6352
Email: mfoy@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Foy, Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 1: 35 West Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 4200

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601-9703

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1740-290
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Foy
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Foy/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=PGW_-_Executed_Trademark_Release (2)#page1.tif source=PGW_-_Executed_Trademark_Release (2)#page2.tif source=PGW_-_Executed_Trademark_Release (2)#page3.tif source=PGW_-_Executed_Trademark_Release (2)#page4.tif source=PGW_-_Executed_Trademark_Release (2)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of April 21, 2016, is made by Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as Agent (in such capacity, together with its successor and permitted assigns, the "Agent"), pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of November 25, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning assigned to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") is a party to the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Grantor agreed, pursuant to a Guaranty and Security Agreement of even date with the Credit Agreement, in favor of the Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement") to guarantee the Guaranteed Obligations (as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement));

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") dated as of November 25, 2015, the Grantor granted to the Agent a Lien on and security interest in, all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Grantor recorded the Trademark Security Agreement with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on December 22, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 5695/0146; and

WHEREAS, the Agent acknowledges the payment and performance of all the Guaranteed Obligations, and thus desires to terminate and release the security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Liens</u>. The Agent hereby (i) terminates, without recourse, representation or warranty the Trademark Security Agreement; (ii) releases, without recourse, representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind, its security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral; (iii) retransfers and reassigns to the Grantor, as applicable, any right, title or interest of the Agent in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, including the issued trademarks and trademark applications set forth in Schedule I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and (iv) agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by the Grantor to the Agent pursuant to or in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement is terminated.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At the Grantor's sole cost and expense, the Agent shall take all reasonably required further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns, designees or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments, which are in form and substance

CHI:2989524.2

satisfactory to the Agent), reasonably requested by the Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

- 3. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. The Agent authorizes and requests that the USPTO and any applicable government officer record this Release.
- 4. <u>Governing Law; Electronic Delivery of Signature Pages</u>. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of an original copy of a manually executed counterpart hereto.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

CHI:2989524.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By: ______Name: Bruce Jenks

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Trademark	Country	Status	Goods/Services	Current/Last Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date
LIGHTMASTER	U.S. Federal	Registered	(INT. CL. 2) Window application, namely, light transmission glazing for automotive glass	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	85281992	3/31/2011
SOUNDMASTER	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	(INT. CL. 12) VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY, WINDSHIELDS, VEHICLE WINDOWS AND SUNROOFS SOLD FOR USE AS ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT ON AUTOMOBILES	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	85928927	5/10/2013
AQUAPEL	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	(INT. CL. 1) CHEMICAL SOLUTION, NAMELY, ANTI-FOGGING SOLUTION FOR USE ON GLASS (INT. CL. 2) WATER-REPELLANT SURFACE GLASS COATING (INT. CL. 3) AUTOMOTIVE APPEARANCE AND MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS, NAMELY, WINDSHIELD WASHER FLUID AND GLASS CLEANER; TREATMENT PREPARATIONS FOR USE ON VEHICLE WINDOWS AND VEHICLE WHEELS	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	77499426	6/16/2008
PGW	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	(INT. CL. 12) GLASS AND LAMINATE WINDSHIELD AND WINDOWS FOR VEHICLES EXCLUDING AIRCRAFT	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	77491679	6/5/2008
PGW	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	(INT. CL. 12) GLASS AND LAMINATE WINDSHIELD AND WINDOWS FOR VEHICLES EXCLUDING AIRCRAFT	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	77484858	5/28/2008
MORE THAN GLASS	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	(INT. CL. 12) AUTOMOTIVE REPLACEMENT GLASS, NAMELY, WINDOWS, WINDSHIELDS, SUNROOFS AND VEHICLE TRANSPARENCIES	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	78446767	7/7/2004
PROSTARS	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	REPAIR AND RESTORATION IN THE FIELD OF AUTOMOBILES	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	75559875	9/28/1998
\rightarrow	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	(INT. CL. 12) GLASS WINDOWS FOR VEHICLES SOLD AS THE FINISHED GOODS	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	75445555	3/5/1998
SAFE AND SOUND	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	(INT. CL. 12) GLASS WINDOWS FOR VEHICLES (FINISHED GOODS)	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	75428946	2/4/1998

Trademark	Country	Status	Goods/Services	Current/Last Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date
WWW.	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	(INT. CL. 1) HYDROPHOBIC TREATMENT SYSTEM, NAMELY, A KIT COMPRISING FLUOROPOLYMER SOLUTION, AND OPTIONALLY ACCESSORIES FOR APPLICATION OF THE SOLUTION, FOR USE TO PROVIDE A HYDROPHOBIC SURFACE TREATMENT, AND A PRINTED INSTRUCTION MANUAL SOLD TOGETHER WITH THE KIT	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	75132918	7/11/1996
WWW.	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	(INT. CL. 1) CHEMICAL TREATMENT SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING A WATER REPELLENT SURFACE ON GLASS, WINDOWS, DOORS, WINDSHIELDS AND OTHER TRANSPARENCIES, NAMELY, A KIT COMPRISING A FLUOROPOLYMER SOLUTION, APPLICATION PADS, AND PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE, ALLSOLD AS A UNIT	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	75044318	1/16/1996
AQUAPEL	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	(INT. CL. 1) CHEMICAL TREATMENT SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING A WATER REPELLENT SURFACE ON GLASS, WINDOWS, DOORS, WINDSHIELDS, AND OTHER TRANSPARENCIES, NAMELY A KIT PACKAGE CONSISTING PRIMARILY OF FLUOROPOLYMER SOLUTION, AND ALSO CONTAINING CLEANING SOLUTIONAND INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE, ALL SOLD AS A UNIT	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	74644111	3/9/1995
AQUAPEL	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	(INT. CL. 19) FLUOROPOLYMER TREATED GLASS FOR USE IN WINDOWS, DOORS, WINDSHIELDS AND OTHER GLAZING APPLICATIONS	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	74397621	6/4/1993
SUNSHADE	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	(U.S. CL. 19) TINTED GLASS WINDSHIELDS, REAR WINDOWS, AND SIDE GLASS FOR VEHICLES	PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC	72025788	3/8/1957

RECORDED: 04/28/2016